PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 673

- On page 2 of the printed A-engrossed bill, delete lines 23 through 32 and insert:
- "(A) For a person's first conviction, a fine in the amount of \$10,000, a term of incarceration of at least 30 days and completion of a john school program.
- "(B) For a person's second or subsequent conviction, a fine in the amount of \$20,000, the offense is a Class C felony and the court shall designate the offense as a sex crime under ORS 181.594.".
- 9 On page 3, delete line 3 and insert:
- "(g) As used in this subsection:
- "(A) 'John school' means any course, class or program intended to educate and prevent recidivism of persons who have been arrested for, charged with or convicted of patronizing a prostitute or attempting to patronize a prostitute.
- "(B) 'Minor' means a person under 18 years of age.".
- Delete lines 13 through 16 and insert:
- "(2) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a prosecution for a crime or an attempt to commit a crime listed in subsection (1) of this section, evidence of a victim's past sexual behavior other than reputation or opinion evidence is also not admissible, unless the evidence other than reputation or opinion evidence:".
- Delete lines 22 through 26 and insert:

- "(3) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a prosecution for a
- 2 crime or an attempt to commit a crime listed in subsection (1) of this section,
- 3 evidence, other than reputation or opinion evidence, of the manner of dress
- 4 of the alleged victim or a corroborating witness, presented by a person ac-
- 5 cused of committing the crime, is also not admissible, unless the evidence
- 6 is:".
- In line 34, delete "committing rape, sodomy or sexual abuse or attempted
- 8 rape,".
- In line 35, delete "sodomy or sexual abuse" and insert "a crime or an at-
- tempt to commit a crime listed in subsection (1) of this section".
- On page 4, delete lines 15 and 16 and insert:
- "(b) 'Past sexual behavior' means sexual behavior other than the sexual
- 13 behavior with respect to which the crime or attempt to commit the crime
- listed in subsection (1) of this section is alleged.".
- In line 30, after "166.720," insert "167.008,".
- On page 13, after line 43, insert:
- "SECTION 15. (1) The amendments to ORS 163.266, 167.008 and
- 18 181.594 by sections 1, 2 and 8 of this 2013 Act apply to prosecutions for
- offenses committed on or after the effective date of this 2013 Act.
- 20 (2) The amendments to ORS 40.210, 133.724, 137.106, 147.015 by
- sections 3, 4, 5 and 7 of this 2013 Act apply to prosecutions commenced
- on or after the effective date of this 2013 Act.".
- In line 44, delete "15" and insert "16".

24